to take time instead of cash payment, he/she is restricted to that choice for the entire fiscal year. 
All overtime will be credited at the rate of time and one-half. For the first seventy-five (75) hours 
of overtime work in a fiscal year, for which there is one hundred twelve and one-half (112½) 
hours of credit, the Employee shall have an option of receiving compensatory time instead of 
payment in cash. All overtime beyond the first one hundred twelve and one-half (112½) 
converted time hours must be paid in cash. However, in any fiscal year, not more than one 
hundred twelve and one-half (112½) converted time hours may be earned as compensatory time 
as a result of overtime worked. Furthermore, such overtime shall be paid in cash rather than 
granting compensatory time when necessary to comply with F.L.S.A. requirements. 

B. Overtime shall be calculated on the following basis:

[...]

members of the Employees Benefit Plan on an optional basis, under the provisions of the 
City Code, Chapter 13, Article 9. 

1. Membership 

Optional for members of the Employees Benefit Plan. 

2. Contributions 

The City shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the premium for insurance up to 
and including thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for each member plus five 
thousand dollars ($5,000) for each dependent. 

Additional life insurance may be purchased through this plan at the Employee's 
expense. 

Employees and their dependents who are on a duty disability retirement shall be 
covered by this program.